

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON OCTOBER 26, 2021

No. 19-7098

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MARY E. CHAMBERS,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

EN BANC BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

HOLLY M. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General

MEGAN D. BROWDER
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. The Federal Courts’ Adoption Of Threshold Standards Of Injury Under Title VII.....	2
2. Chambers’s Supervisor Denies Her Lateral Transfer Request And The Court Rejects Her Title VII Claims	4
A. Chambers’s supervisor denies her request for a lateral transfer	4
B. The district court and a panel of this Court reject Chambers’s Title VII claims, and the en banc Court orders rehearing.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Lateral Transfers Are Actionable Under Title VII’s Antidiscrimination Provision	11
A. Forced lateral transfers and denials of transfer requests on the basis of a protected trait constitute discrimination with respect to the terms of employment.....	11
B. <i>Brown</i> ’s contrary holding should be overruled	17
II. Title VII Does Not Make All Workplace-Related Conduct Actionable	20
A. Based on the Act’s text, Supreme Court precedent, and congressional purpose, liability for workplace-related conduct under Title VII is not unlimited	21

1.	Text and structure of the statute	21
2.	Precedent.....	25
3.	Purpose	30
B.	The Court need only address whether lateral transfers discriminate based on the “terms” of employment.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	28
<i>All. of Artists & Recording Cos. v. DENSO Int’l Am., Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	32
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	33
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 662 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3
* <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	11, 13, 22, 27, 31
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	1, 2, 6, 16, 17, 36, 37
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	17, 18
* <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	4, 5, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 27, 37
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 988 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7, 37
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 19-7098, 2021 WL 1784792, (D.C. Cir. May 5, 2021)	5, 7
<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Dale v. Chi. Trib. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Dall. Mailers Union, Loc. No. 143 v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Douglas v. Preston</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>E. Bay Union of Machinists, Loc. 1304 v. NLRB</i> , 322 F.2d 411 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 698 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>F & R Meat Co.</i> , 296 N.L.R.B. 759 (1989).....	30
<i>Fallon v. Meissner</i> , 66 F. App’x 348 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	25
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	29
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. (Chi. Stamping Plant) v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	29
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	28
<i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	4, 20, 25, 28
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	12, 14, 27
<i>Hoko v. Huish Detergents, Inc.</i> , 453 F. App’x 799 (10th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Holland v. Washington Homes, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Hollins v. Atl. Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	31
<i>Jones v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 796 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Kairam v. W. Side GI, LLC</i> , 793 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	33
<i>L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	32

<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	26, 30, 36
<i>McLean v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.2d 84 (6th Cir. 1964).....	29
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	33
<i>Meredith v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 1994)	34, 36
* <i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	4, 20, 24, 25, 32
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Mid-South Bottling Co.</i> , 287 N.L.R.B. 1333 (1988).....	30
<i>Momah v. Dominguez</i> , 239 F. App'x 114 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	3
<i>NLRB v. Citizens Hotel Co.</i> , 326 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1964)	29
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Typographical Union</i> , 470 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Detroit Resilient Floor Decorators Loc. Union No. 2265</i> , 317 F.2d 269 (6th Cir. 1963)	29-30
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	29
<i>NLRB v. S. Coach & Body Co.</i> , 336 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1964)	29
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	25
<i>Pennington v. City of Huntsville</i> , 261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	32
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971).....	25

<i>Stewart v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	35
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Terry v. Gary Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018).....	36
* <i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 20-4165, 2021 WL 3140525 (6th Cir. July 26, 2021)	3, 13, 15, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	26
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	22
<i>Truck Drivers, Oil Drivers, Filling Station & Platform Workers Loc. No. 705 v. NLRB</i> , 509 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Urbina v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 1280 (Ct. Cl. 1970)	12
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013)	27
<i>Webb-Edwards v. Orange Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 525 F.3d 1013 (11th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	23
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	14, 22
<i>Zucker v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	12

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	27, 28

29 U.S.C. § 623	34
29 U.S.C. § 794	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	1, 32-33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	33
*42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	2, 11, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	18
42 U.S.C. § 12112	34
D.C. Code § 2-1402.11	34
29 C.F.R. § 1614.107	37

Other

Benjamin Aaron, <i>The Individual’s Legal Rights as an Employee</i> , 86 Monthly Lab. Rev. 666, 668 (1963)	12
Robert S. Adler & Ellen R. Peirce, <i>Encouraging Employers to Abandon Their “No Comment” Policies Regarding Job References: A Reform Proposal</i> , 53 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1381 (1996).....	36
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	13
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1401, 2020 WL 1433451 (U.S. Mar. 20, 2020)	26
4 Corbin on Contracts § 5.14 (2d ed. 1995)	15
<i>Discriminate</i> , Oxford Eng. Dictionary Online.....	13
Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, U.S. Gov’t Printing Off., <i>Legislative History of Titles VII and XI of Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (1964).....	30, 31, 32

<i>General Interstate Establishment Policy</i> , CSSD Policy No. 2012-5	5
Restatement (Second) of Confs. § 71 (Am. L. Inst. 1981)	15
Restatement (Second) of Confs. § 79 (Am. L. Inst. 1981)	15
Restatement of Emp. Law § 2.03 (Am. L. Inst. 2015)	12, 15
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Collective Agreements and the Law of Contracts</i> , 78 Yale L.J. 525 (1969)	12-13
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954)	13, 22
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	12
